

No. 14-5297

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

VALERIA TANCO, et al.,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

WILLIAM EDWARD “BILL” HASLAM, et al.,  
*Defendants-Appellants.*

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Middle District of  
Tennessee, No. 3:13-cv-01159 (The Honorable Aleta A. Trauger)

**BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

Abby R. Rubinfeld  
RUBENFELD LAW OFFICE, PC  
2409 Hillsboro Road, Suite 200  
Nashville, Tennessee 37212  
Email: arubinfeld@rubenfeldlaw.com  
Tel.: 615-386-9077; Fax: 615-386-3897

Maureen T. Holland  
HOLLAND AND ASSOCIATES, PLLC  
1429 Madison Avenue  
Memphis, Tennessee 38104-6314  
Email: mtholland@aol.com  
Tel.: 901-278-8120; Fax: 901-278-8125

Regina M. Lambert  
7010 Stone Mill Drive  
Knoxville, Tennessee 37919  
Email: lambertregina@yahoo.com  
Tel.: 865-679-3483; Fax: 865-558-8166

William L. Harbison  
Phillip F. Cramer  
J. Scott Hickman  
John L. Farringer  
SHERRARD & ROE, PLC  
150 3rd Avenue South, Suite 1100  
Nashville, Tennessee 37201  
Email: bharbison@sherrardroe.com  
Tel. 615-742-4200; Fax: 615-742-4539

Shannon P. Minter  
Christopher F. Stoll  
Amy Whelan  
Asaf Orr  
NATIONAL CENTER FOR LESBIAN RIGHTS  
870 Market Street, Suite 370  
San Francisco, California 94102  
Email: sminter@nclrights.org  
Tel.: 415-392-6257; Fax: 415-392-8442

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Corporate Disclosure Statement .....i

Table of Contents ..... ii

Table of Authorities .....v

Statement Regarding Oral Argument..... 1

Issues Presented for Review .....2

Introduction .....4

Statement of the Case.....5

    A.    The Plaintiffs .....5

    B.    Procedural History ..... 10

Summary of Argument..... 12

Standard of Review ..... 15

Argument..... 17

    I.    Legal Standard..... 17

    II.   Tennessee’s Anti-Recognition Laws Violate Multiple  
Guarantees of the United States Constitution ..... 18

        A.    Tennessee’s Anti-Recognition Laws Create A  
            Highly Unusual Categorical Exception To  
            Tennessee’s General Rule That The State Will  
            Recognize Valid Marriages From Other States ..... 18

        B.    Tennessee’s Anti-Recognition Laws Deprive  
            Plaintiffs Of Due Process ..... 24

1.	Tennessee’s Anti-Recognition Laws Impermissibly Burden Plaintiffs’ Fundamental Right To Privacy And Respect For Their Existing Marriages.....	24
a.	Married couples have a fundamental liberty interest in their marriages .....	25
b.	Married same-sex couples have the same fundamental interest in their marriages as others and must be treated with “equal dignity” under the law .....	26
c.	Tennessee’s anti-recognition laws violate Plaintiffs’ fundamental right to privacy and respect for their marriages .....	28
2.	Tennessee’s Anti-Recognition Laws Deprive Plaintiffs Of Their Fundamental Right to Marry.....	29
C.	Tennessee’s Anti-Recognition Laws Deny Plaintiffs Equal Protection Of The Laws.....	32
1.	<i>Windsor</i> Invalidated A Law That Intentionally Treated Same-Sex Couples Unequally, Just As Tennessee’s Anti-Recognition Laws Do .....	35
2.	Tennessee’s Anti-Recognition Laws Impermissibly Classify On The Basis of Gender And Reply On Outdated Gender-Based Expectations.....	38
D.	Tennessee’s Anti-Recognition Laws Are Unconstitutional Under Any Standard of Review Because They Do Not Rationally Advance Any Legitimate Governmental Interest .....	42
E.	Tennessee’s Anti-Recognition Laws Impermissibly Infringe Upon Plaintiffs’ Exercise Of Their Constitutional Right to Interstate Travel .....	47

F.	<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> Does Not Control This Case.....	50
III.	The Three Remaining Factors Also Support The District Court's Entry Of An Injunction .....	51
	Conclusion .....	56
	Certificate of Compliance .....	58
	Certificate of Service .....	59
	Designation of District Court Record .....	60

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

#### UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES

<i>Alabama Public Service Commission v. Southern Railway Co.</i> , 341 U.S. 341 (1951).....	55
<i>Atty. Gen. of N.Y. v. Soto-Lopez</i> , 476 U.S. 898 (1986).....	49
<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 409 U.S. 810 (1972) .....	50
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2355 (2011) .....	15
<i>Califano v. Goldfarb</i> , 430 U.S. 199 (1977) .....	41
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976).....	50
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976) .....	52
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973).....	34
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965).....	26, 30
<i>Hawks v. Hamill</i> , 288 U.S. 52 (1933).....	55
<i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1986 (2014).....	15
<i>Hicks v. Miranda</i> , 422 U.S. 332 (1975).....	50
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	46, 51
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama ex. rel. T.B.</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994) .....	39, 40
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967) .....	27, 31, 39
<i>Mandel v. Bradley</i> , 432 U.S. 173 (1977) .....	50
<i>Massachusetts State Grange v. Benton</i> , 272 U.S. 525 (1926).....	55
<i>Mathews v. Lucas</i> , 427 U.S. 495 (1976).....	34
<i>Mem'l Hosp. v. Maricopa Cnty.</i> , 415 U.S. 250 (1974).....	48, 50
<i>M.L.B. v. S.L.J.</i> , 519 U.S. 102 (1996) .....	25
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991) .....	39
<i>Reed v. Reed</i> , 404 U.S. 71 (1971) .....	41
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984) .....	25, 30, 31
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996) .....	5, 14, 32, 51
<i>Saenz v. Roe</i> , 526 U.S. 489 (1999) .....	14, 47, 48
<i>Sampson v. Murray</i> , 415 U.S. 61 (1974) .....	52
<i>Shapiro v. Thompson</i> , 394 U.S. 618 (1969).....	48, 50
<i>Thornburgh v. Am. Coll. of Obstetricians &amp; Gynecologists</i> , 476 U.S. 747 (1986).....	16
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000) .....	27
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987) .....	46, 51
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	33, 41

*United States Dep’t of Agric. v. Moreno*, 413 U.S. 528 (1973) ..... 51  
*United States v. Windsor*, 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013).....*passim*  
*Washington v. Glucksberg*, 521 U.S. 702 (1997) ..... 26  
*Weinberger v. Wiesenfeld*, 420 U.S. 636 (1975) ..... 41  
*Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.*, 555 U.S. 7 (2008) ..... 17, 51  
*Zablocki v. Redhail*, 434 U.S. 374 (1978) ..... 25, 30, 51

**SIXTH CIRCUIT CASES**

*Bell v. Ohio State University*, 351 F.3d 240 (6th Cir. 2003) ..... 26  
*Bonnell v. Lorenzo*, 241 F.3d 800 (6th Cir. 2001)..... 52  
*Chabad of S. Ohio & Congregation Lubavitch v. City of Cincinnati*,  
 363 F.3d 427 (6th Cir. 2004) .....15, 55  
*Davis v. Prison Health Servs.*, 679 F.3d 433 (6th Cir. 2012)..... 34  
*Dixie Fuel Co. v. Comm’r of Soc. Sec.*, 171 F.3d 1052 (6th Cir. 1999).....17  
*Equal. Found. of Greater Cincinnati, Inc. v. City of Cincinnati*,  
 128 F.3d 289 (6th Cir. 1997) ..... 34  
*G&V Lounge, Inc. v. Mich. Liquor Control Comm’n*, 23 F.3d 1071  
 (6th Cir. 1994)..... 55  
*Gilley v. United States*, 649 F.2d 449 (6th Cir. 1981) ..... 53  
*Howe v. City of Akron*, 723 F.3d 651 (6th Cir. 2013)..... 53  
*Hunter v. Hamilton Cnty. Bd. of Elections*, 635 F.3d 219 (6th Cir. 2011).....15, 16  
*Mascio v. Pub. Emps. Ret. Sys. of Ohio*, 160 F.3d 310 (6th Cir. 1998) ..... 16  
*Obama for Am. v. Husted*, 697 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2012) ..... 16, 18  
*Scarborough v. Morgan Cnty. Bd. of Educ.*, 470 F.3d 250 (6th Cir. 2006) .....34  
*United States v. State of Michigan*, 940 F.2d 143 (6th Cir. 1991) ..... 16

**OTHER CASES**

*Baskin v. Bogan*, No. 1:14-cv-00355, 2014 WL 1814064  
 (S.D. Ind. May 8, 2014) ..... 27  
*Bishop v. United States ex. rel. Holder*, 962 F. Supp. 2d 1252  
 (N.D. Okla. 2014) .....46  
*Bostic v. Rainey*, 970 F. Supp. 2d 456 (E.D. Va. 2014) ..... 31, 42, 46, 47  
*Bourke v. Beshear*, No. 3:13-CV-750-H, 2014 WL 556729  
 (W.D. KY Feb. 12, 2014) .....37, 46  
*Bowser v. Bowser*, No. M2001-01215-COA-R3CV, 2003  
 WL 1542148 (Tenn. Ct. App. March 26, 2003) .....23  
*Davis v. Davis*, 657 S.W.2d 753 (Tenn. 1983) ..... 40  
*DeBoer v. Snyder*, 973 F. Supp. 2d 757 (E.D. Mich. 2014)..... 44, 47

<i>De Leon v. Perry</i> , 975 F.Supp.2d 632 (W.D. Tex. 2014).....	27, 35, 37, 45, 46
<i>Farnham v. Farnham</i> , 323 S.W.3d 129 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2009) .....	12, 18, 20, 23
<i>Golinski v. United States Office of Pers. Mgmt.</i> , 824 F. Supp. 2d 968 (N.D. Cal. 2012) .....	44
<i>Griego v. Oliver</i> , 316 P.3d 865 (N.M. 2013).....	34
<i>Henry v Himes</i> , No.1:14-cv-129, 2014 WL 1418395 (S.D. Ohio Apr.14, 2014) .....	27, 35
<i>Hogue v. Hogue</i> , 147 S.W.3d 245 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2004).....	30
<i>In re Estate of Glover</i> , 882 S.W.2d 789 (Tenn Ct. App. 1994).....	20
<i>In re Lenherr’s Estate</i> , 314 A.2d 255 (Pa. 1974) .....	19
<i>In re Marriage Cases</i> , 183 P.3d 384 (Cal. 2008) .....	34
<i>Keith v. Pack</i> , 187 S.W.2d 618 (Tenn. 1945) .....	20
<i>Kerrigan v. Comm’r of Pub. Health</i> , 957 A.2d 407 (Conn. 2008).....	34
<i>Kitchen v. Herbert</i> , 961 F. Supp. 2d 1181 (D. Utah 2013).....	31, 38, 42, 46
<i>Lightsey v. Lightsey</i> , 407 S.W.2d 684 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1966).....	20
<i>Lindsley v. Lindsley</i> , No. E2011-00199-COA-R3-CV, 2012 WL 605548 (Tenn. Ct. App. Feb. 27, 2012) .....	23
<i>Madewell v. United States</i> , 84 F. Supp. 329 (E.D. Tenn. 1949).....	19
<i>Massachusetts v. United States Dep’t of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , 682 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2012).....	46
<i>Obergefell v. Wymyslo</i> , 962 F. Supp. 2d 968 (S.D. Ohio 2013).....	18, 19, 27, 34, 44, 45, 46, 52, 55
<i>Ochalek v. Richmond</i> , No. M2007-01628-COA-R3-CV, 2008 WL 2600692 (Tenn. Ct. App. Jan. 30, 2008) .....	23
<i>Payne v. Payne</i> , No. 03A01-9903-CH-00094, 1999 WL 1212435 (Tenn. Ct. App. Dec. 17, 1999).....	23
<i>Perez v. Lippold (Perez v. Sharp)</i> , 198 P.2d 17 (Cal. 1948) .....	31, 39
<i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 704 F. Supp. 2d 921 (N.D. Cal. 2010) .....	34, 38
<i>Prewitt v. Bunch</i> , 50 S.W. 748 (Tenn. 1899).....	40
<i>Rhodes v. McAfee</i> , 457 S.W.2d 522 (Tenn. 1970).....	21
<i>Shelby Cnty. v. Williams</i> , 510 S.W.2d 73(Tenn. 1974) .....	20
<i>SmithKline Beecham Corp. v. Abbott Labs.</i> , 740 F.3d 471 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	34
<i>State v. Bell</i> , 66 Tenn. 9 (1872) .....	21
<i>Stoner v. Stoner</i> , No. W2000-01230-COA-R3-CV, 2001 WL 43211 (Tenn. Ct. App. Jan. 18, 2001).....	23
<i>Tanco v. Haslam</i> , No. 3:13-CV-01159, 2014 WL 997525 (M.D. Tenn. Mar. 14, 2014).....	10, 11, 51
<i>Tenn. Mun. League v. Thompson</i> , 958 S.W.2d 333 (Tenn. 1997).....	22, 23
<i>Varnum v. Brien</i> , 763 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009).....	34
<i>Windsor v. United States</i> , 699 F.3d 169 (2nd Cir. 2012).....	34



*Wolf v. Walker*, No. 14-cv-64-bbc, 2014 WL 2558444  
 (W. D. Wis. June 6, 2014) .....31

**BRIEFS**

Brief on the Merits for Respondent the Bipartisan Legal Advisory  
 Group of the U.S. House of Representatives, *United States v.*  
*Windsor*, 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013) (No. 12-307), 2013 WL 267026..... 43
